

No. 16-1454

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATES OF OHIO, CONNECTICUT, IDAHO,
ILLINOIS, IOWA, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN,
MONTANA, RHODE ISLAND, UTAH, AND VERMONT,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, AND AMERICAN
EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES PUBLIC INTEREST
RESEARCH GROUP EDUCATION FUND, INC.,
CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING,
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA,
CONSUMERS UNION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATES, NATIONAL CONSUMER
LAW CENTER AND PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC. AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL LANDIS
U.S. PUBLIC INTEREST
RESEARCH GROUP
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
1543 Wazee Street,
Suite 400
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 573-5995
mlandis@pirg.org

*Counsel for U.S. Public
Interest Research Group
Education Fund, Inc.*

SHARON K. ROBERTSON
Counsel of Record
COHEN MILSTEIN
SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
88 Pine Street, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 838-7797
srobertson@cohenmilstein.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

GEORGE P. SLOVER
CONSUMERS UNION
1101 17th Street N.W.,
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 462-6262
gslover@consumer.org
Counsel for Consumers Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Merchant Restraints Suppress Price Com- petition And Harm Consumers	7
II. The Second Circuit’s Opinion Fails to Ac- cord the Requisite Deference to the Dis- trict Court’s Findings of Fact	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	14
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	6
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. F.T.C.</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	11
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	6
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	13
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	6
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , No. 16-1454, 2017 WL 2444673 (Oct. 16, 2017).....	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Priceless? The Economic Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restraints</i> , 55 UCLA L. Rev. 1321 (2008)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>The Consumer Credit Card Market</i> (2015), available at http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201512_cfpb_report-the-consumer-credit-card-market.pdf	7
NYU Stern School of Business, <i>Margins by Sector</i> (Jan. 2017), available at http://pages.stern.nyu.edu/~adamodar/New_Home_Page/datafile/margin.html	8
Scott Schuh et al., Federal Reserve Bank of Boston, <i>Who Gains and Who Loses from Credit Card Payments? Theory and Calibrations</i> (2010), available at https://www.bostonfed.org/economic/ppdp/201	10
Steven Semeraro, <i>Assessing the Costs & Benefits of Credit Card Rewards: A Response to Who Gains and Who Loses from Credit Card Payments? Theory and Calibrations</i> , 25 <i>Loy. Consumer L. Rev.</i> 30, 47-59 (2012).....	11
The Federal Reserve, <i>Consumer Credit Outstanding (Levels)</i> (Nov. 7, 2017), available at https://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/g19/hist/cc_hist_sa_levels.html	8
The Federal Reserve, <i>The Federal Reserve Payments Study 2016</i> (2016), available at https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/press/other/2016-payments-study-20161222.pdf	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Merchants Paid \$88.39 Billion in Card Fees in 2016</i> , Nilson Rep. (May 2017), available at http://www.prweb.com/releases/prweb14347691.htm	8
William W. Shaw, <i>A Question of Integrity, Credit Card Mgmt.</i> (Feb. 2005)	11
Zhu Wang, Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City, <i>Market Structure and Credit Card Pricing: What Drives the Interchange?</i> (2007), available at http://www.frbatlanta.org/news/CONFEREN/08payments/08payments_Wang.pdf	9
